


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 57 

(By MR. STEALEY, of Wood, and MR. DAVIS, by request) 

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage,] 

AN ACT to amend article nineteen, chapter seventeen of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, as amended, by adding a new section thereto to be 

designated section thirteen-b, pertaining to the dumping 

of trash along the right-of-way of public highways. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article nineteen, chapter seventeen of the code of West 

Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

be further amended by adding thereto a new section to he 

designated section thirteen-b, to read as follows: 

Section 13-b. Unlawful Durnping of Trash, etc., Upon 

2 Right-of-Way of, or along, Public Highway; Penalty.-

3 It shall be unlawful for any person to dump, unload 

4 or place upon the berm or right-of-way of any public 

5 highway, or upon the property adjacent thereto and 
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6 within three hundred feet thereof, without the written 

7 consent of the owner, any trash, tin cans, garbage, or any 

8 other type of waste products or refuse. 

9 Any person violating the provisions of this section 

10 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 

11 thereof shall be fined not less than five nor more than 

12 fifty dollars. 






